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RACE 1 Oaklawn Park
 PGM          HorseName   ML  Finish1  Beat1  FTime1   Dist1   x  Pick  NagRat  WNagRat
   1       GOLDEN IRISH  1.6      2.0    3.2    70.5 1,320.0 0.8 128.4      91       73
   2         GUNITE MAX 12.0      4.0    5.5    71.2 1,320.0 0.7 119.5      81       75
   3         DAISY DUKE 20.0      4.0    4.5    70.3 1,320.0 1.6 118.3      75       80
   9     COMPLEX SECRET  2.5      1.0    0.5    71.2 1,320.0 1.2 117.2      83       52
   4 KENTUCKY SMOKESHOW  5.0      7.0   15.0    71.0 1,320.0 1.0 114.9      83       70
   6       KINZIE QUEEN  6.0      5.0   10.0   100.1 1,760.0 1.3 111.0      79       40
  10        SQUARE BABY 30.0      3.0    3.8    70.7 1,320.0 0.4 104.5      77       57
   5    HELEN'S REVENGE 15.0      5.0   16.5    70.4 1,320.0 0.8  99.7      59       70
   7     CLAPPING TREES 15.0      9.0   30.0    70.4 1,320.0 1.1  98.7      78       42
   8     PIGGY TALES UP 20.0      6.0   21.8    70.4 1,320.0 1.1  98.3      73       40

RACE 2 Oaklawn Park
 PGM         HorseName   ML  Finish1  Beat1  FTime1    Dist1   x  Pick  NagRat  WNagRat
  10          BIG GAIN 12.0      3.0    2.5    99.4  1,760.0 0.8 111.2      74       62
   7      ROCKET NIGHT  2.5      3.0    2.0   106.5  1,870.0 1.0 108.6      78       40
   8 REMEMBER THE FEAR 15.0      7.0    6.5   106.5  1,870.0 0.6 107.5      70       65
  12          CRABTREE 15.0      6.0    6.0   106.5  1,870.0 1.5 107.1      71       50
   6  CHOU CHOU D'AVEN  8.0      5.0    5.5   106.5  1,870.0 1.5 105.2      72       40
   5     BIG ANDY MORT 10.0      4.0    4.0   106.5  1,870.0 0.7 101.2      74       35
   2         SIR EXTON  3.0      4.0    3.8   104.2 -1,760.0 1.1  99.2      40       72
   3      GREERS FERRY  5.0      5.0    9.2   107.3  1,870.0 0.7  94.2      59       40
  14           CAVANAL 30.0      5.0    7.8    73.3  1,320.0 1.2  89.6      41       82
   4       RAINBOW MAN 30.0     10.0   17.2   100.7  1,760.0 0.8  89.4      57       49
  13  GET AWAY WITH IT 20.0      7.0   10.0    71.9  1,320.0 1.3  87.0      52       46
   1           BRINSON  6.0      9.0   24.0    98.5  1,760.0 0.6  86.0      61       40
   9     RUN DEANO RUN 30.0      9.0   17.2    73.3  1,320.0 1.2  78.3      40       63
  11   REVEILLE VALLEY 30.0      5.0    8.5   102.4  1,760.0 1.0  72.8      37       34

RACE 3 Oaklawn Park
 PGM          HorseName   ML  Finish1  Beat1  FTime1   Dist1   x  Pick  NagRat  WNagRat
   1          GLORIETTE  2.0      5.0    4.5    63.2 1,210.0 1.4 129.2     101       40
  11         SUGAR BELL  5.0      2.0    1.5    99.8 1,760.0 0.8 125.8      96       45
   3         DIVINE GAL 12.0      6.0   11.2    99.8 1,760.0 2.6 121.2      79       55
   2 PEPPERS GIRLFRIEND 20.0      1.0    1.2   100.1 1,760.0 0.5 118.4      78       78
  10 OPPOSITE THE CROWD 20.0      2.0    1.2    72.2 1,320.0 1.1 118.0      79       65
   5       SPIRIT RULES  2.5      1.0    1.2    70.7 1,320.0 0.7 115.5      78       70
   4  SWEET MOTHER MARY  8.0      5.0    3.8    63.7 1,210.0 1.1 108.7      75       58
   9     LAURA BRANIGAN 20.0      1.0    2.8    72.4 1,320.0 0.6 108.0      76       48
   8    COLLECTED GLORY 12.0      6.0    4.0    70.2 1,320.0 0.7 103.8      71       56
   7    XYNGIN SPITFIRE 15.0      4.0    8.8    64.6 1,210.0 1.0  99.1      62       62
   6       MISS SHIPMAN 10.0      2.0    0.5    87.3 1,540.0 0.6  82.5      40       63

RACE 4 Oaklawn Park
 PGM        HorseName   ML  Finish1  Beat1  FTime1   Dist1   x  Pick  NagRat  WNagRat
   8         GETTINBY  1.0      5.0    7.0    57.9 1,100.0 2.0 119.9      76       65
   9         A P RULY  6.0      2.0    1.2    58.3 1,100.0 0.4  95.6      68       48
  14      FOUR O NINE 20.0      NaN    NaN     NaN     NaN 0.6  85.0      40       74
   3         PERFECTO 12.0      NaN    NaN     NaN     NaN 0.6  83.6      40       72
   6 TO TOO TWENTYTWO  4.5      3.0    5.8    73.3 1,320.0 0.8  82.5      46       52
  11      GO GO RO RO 15.0      NaN    NaN     NaN     NaN 0.6  79.7      40       60
  13       GIANT MOON  4.0      NaN    NaN     NaN     NaN 0.6  76.4      40       50
   4    CUTTING CLASS 15.0      NaN    NaN     NaN     NaN 0.6  75.7      40       48
   5 CAPTAIN HAMAZING 20.0      NaN    NaN     NaN     NaN 0.6  74.8      40       45
  12          PEA EYE 30.0      8.0   14.8    73.3 1,320.0 0.6  74.7      40       57
   2            BUTCH 30.0      NaN    NaN     NaN     NaN 0.6  74.6      40       43
  10    DAWN STRATEGY 15.0      4.0   15.2    64.4 1,210.0 0.6  72.4      40       53
   1            VINEY 30.0     11.0   30.0    71.9 1,320.0 1.8  71.2      40       46
   7 DENALI LIGHTNING 20.0      6.0    9.5    73.3 1,320.0 0.8  70.1      37       40



RACE 5 Oaklawn Park
 PGM         HorseName   ML  Finish1  Beat1  FTime1   Dist1   x  Pick  NagRat  WNagRat
  13     AMERICAN HERO 12.0      3.0    4.5   106.4 1,870.0 0.8 121.4      91       40
   8    CONTRABANDISTA 10.0      2.0    1.2   106.4 1,870.0 0.7 120.7      96       35
   9  CANDY FOR CARMEL 15.0      6.0   12.2   119.8 2,090.0 1.2 118.9      83       50
   7           DRIFTER  6.0      9.0   10.2    98.3 1,760.0 1.0 114.6      78       57
  14            COLOSI 30.0      4.0   10.0   106.2 1,870.0 0.9 113.5      85       42
   3 VIVIR CON ALEGRIA  1.2      6.0   10.8    82.7 1,540.0 2.9 111.4      73       52
   5    BURNING LEAVES  5.0      7.0    9.2    98.3 1,760.0 1.1 109.7      79       38
   1       JOLLY TOMMY 20.0      8.0    5.8    71.2 1,320.0 0.9 105.3      70       61
   6     CANADIAN GAME 20.0      2.0    0.2   102.2 1,830.0 0.6 102.6      70       56
  11    GRANADA FLAVOR  8.0      6.0   29.0    98.6 1,760.0 0.8 101.5      71       65
  10       COOL MEMORY 12.0      3.0    3.2   100.6 1,760.0 0.5  99.9      69       40
   4       ASSET BASIS 20.0      4.0    5.5   100.6 1,760.0 0.7  97.4      65       40
   2           BEEALEA 20.0      5.0    5.8   100.6 1,760.0 1.0  97.4      64       40
  12   JUST LIKE MAGIC 30.0      7.0   14.2   100.0 1,760.0 0.9  88.0      56       40

RACE 6 Oaklawn Park
 PGM          HorseName   ML  Finish1  Beat1  FTime1   Dist1   x  Pick  NagRat  WNagRat
  10     WIND OF CHANGE  5.0      2.0    1.5    70.8 1,320.0 0.7 123.8      85       74
   8          MANTA REY 20.0      6.0    1.8    71.0 1,320.0 1.0 121.8      85       65
   1      BRON AND BROW  2.5      7.0    9.5    69.8 1,320.0 1.4 119.6      76       71
   7          SYNTHESIS 12.0     10.0    2.5    71.0 1,320.0 1.0 117.5      83       57
   2        GOT THUNDER  3.5      4.0    0.8    71.0 1,320.0 1.3 116.3      87       39
   3 CHIPOFFTHEOLDBLOCK 20.0      8.0    8.0    68.9 1,320.0 1.1 115.8      89       52
   5       ROWDY RASCAL 30.0      5.0    8.5   103.6 1,870.0 0.8 114.8      83       52
   9         JUNIOR BUG  4.0      4.0    4.8    70.1 1,320.0 1.0 112.8      77       57
   4            JACKMAN  8.0      7.0    8.5    70.9 1,320.0 1.1 101.6      68       40
  11             HI YAH 20.0      6.0    8.0    72.0 1,320.0 0.9  99.0      68       40
   6             VULCAN 15.0      9.0    5.5    70.5 1,320.0 0.7  94.8      64       37

RACE 7 Oaklawn Park
 PGM      HorseName   ML  Finish1  Beat1  FTime1   Dist1   x  Pick  NagRat  WNagRat
   6 BIG HAT WILLIE  3.0      2.0    0.1    68.2 1,320.0 0.7 139.4     116       51
   7     DISCO BALL  1.8      1.0    1.2    69.8 1,320.0 0.9 137.4     109       45
  12       LOCHMOOR 12.0      1.0    2.2   104.2 1,870.0 1.6 136.6      96       70
   4  DEVIL'S TOWER  3.5      2.0    1.2    69.8 1,320.0 0.4 133.5     109       45
   9    GIANT TEDDY 10.0      1.0    3.5    69.5 1,320.0 1.3 131.4      88       73
  10      SPANKSTER 20.0      3.0    8.2    69.8 1,320.0 1.7 127.0      91       52
   1         MACRON 20.0      4.0    2.0    70.9 1,320.0 1.3 126.9      84       70
   8  NINJA WARRIOR 20.0      4.0    5.0    70.9 1,320.0 1.2 123.5      87       58
   2  AWESOME AARON 15.0      5.0    4.2    70.9 1,320.0 1.0 122.6      79       74
  11   C F V BULLET 30.0      6.0    7.8    98.3 1,760.0 0.5 117.8      82       62
   5       MIACOMET 15.0      2.0    2.8    70.1 1,320.0 0.9 117.5      82       52
   3    INCA EMPIRE 15.0      1.0    6.8    99.1 1,760.0 0.6 113.4      71       61

RACE 8 Oaklawn Park
 PGM          HorseName   ML  Finish1  Beat1  FTime1   Dist1   x  Pick  NagRat  WNagRat
   5         GO CAPTAIN  1.4      2.0    3.2    69.5 1,320.0 1.4 136.6      98       73
   9         ROWDY RIOT  4.5      3.0    6.5    69.5 1,320.0 1.3 129.5      90       74
   4       MILLERS RITE 15.0      4.0    8.2    69.5 1,320.0 1.3 128.6      86       82
   1   PLAUSIBLE DENILE 10.0      5.0    8.5    69.5 1,320.0 1.3 124.2      85       72
   7             EGLISE  3.5      6.0   18.5    93.8 1,760.0 1.1 122.9      97       60
   3         GO WEST GO 30.0      1.0    0.1    72.0 1,320.0 0.5 117.3      77       70
   8     MIRACLE WORKER  8.0      6.0    9.2    69.5 1,320.0 1.1 114.9      84       50
   2            RISK IT  8.0      8.0   10.8    69.5 1,320.0 1.4 112.5      80       48
   6           ORE MINE 20.0      3.0    0.8    70.3 1,320.0 0.3 109.0      77       53
  10 NOFURTHERQUESTIONS 30.0      4.0    2.5    72.4 1,320.0 0.4  97.2      57       64



RACE 9 Oaklawn Park
 PGM       HorseName   ML  Finish1  Beat1  FTime1   Dist1   x  Pick  NagRat  WNagRat
   5       BANISHING  1.4      1.0    1.5    69.5 1,320.0 0.9 132.6     103       40
   8           BOOTH 15.0      4.0    2.8    70.0 1,320.0 1.5 131.8     102       43
   9     WENDELSSOHN  2.5      1.0    3.2    69.5 1,320.0 0.7 130.1      98       57
   2        OSBOURNE 10.0      1.0    1.0    98.1 1,760.0 1.2 125.3      96       45
   1      MAJOR BLUE 30.0     11.0   38.8    70.9 1,320.0 0.9 122.2     100       70
   3         ATTACHE 10.0      1.0    2.8    70.5 1,320.0 0.8 121.5      87       56
   4       GOLD LUCK 20.0      5.0    6.5    75.8 1,430.0 1.2 118.2      83       55
   7 OF A REVOLUTION  4.0      4.0    3.2    71.8 1,320.0 1.5 112.1      69       47
   6     NASTY HABIT 20.0      1.0    2.5    71.6 1,320.0 0.4 107.5      68       59

RACE 10 Oaklawn Park
 PGM          HorseName   ML  Finish1  Beat1  FTime1   Dist1   x  Pick  NagRat  WNagRat
   8      NO PAY NO HAY  5.0      4.0    2.5    72.9 1,320.0 0.7 104.1      69       65
   7         GET FROSTY  1.8      7.0   10.2    71.7 1,320.0 1.5 103.5      54       86
  13          COLDASICE  4.5      2.0    2.0    72.9 1,320.0 0.8 100.4      70       50
   1          LAST GASP  8.0      5.0    4.8    72.9 1,320.0 0.5  97.9      63       65
   5       BLUE DAZZLER  4.0      7.0   15.2    72.3 1,320.0 1.5  96.9      56       67
  11       ROSIE COTTON  8.0      7.0   11.2    72.1 1,320.0 2.6  96.6      57       50
  14 GEORGIA ON E'SMIND 15.0      7.0   10.5    72.6 1,320.0 1.0  95.0      52       75
  10    BOSS ON THE RUN 10.0      5.0   15.8   101.5 1,760.0 0.5  93.0      64       53
   6      MEDICINE SHOW 30.0      7.0   11.0    72.9 1,320.0 0.5  81.7      48       51
   2            SENDING 30.0      8.0   12.5    72.9 1,320.0 0.7  80.2      44       60
  12         RANGE LIFE  8.0      6.0    5.5    74.3 1,320.0 0.8  79.2      34       65
   9   ENCHANTING CREEK 20.0      NaN    NaN     NaN     NaN 0.6  79.0      40       56
   4             ZETTIE 15.0      NaN    NaN     NaN     NaN 0.6  78.2      40       54
   3     PALMILLA'S BET 30.0      9.0   11.5    74.3 1,320.0 1.0  72.9      40       40

---------------------------------------------------------------------

Spent the last few days debugging, fine-tuning and adding a look at the 2nd workout back.

ROI dipped negative for the first time this meet. Let’s see what we can do about that.


